
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services The Pet Clinic -$  
This agreement provides payment of $1 to the clinic for each dog 
license sold at their office. FALSE Community Services 12/12/2012 12/31/2017 12/19/2017

Software & Services Agreement 1 Acunetix Enterprise 2,227.00$           Acunetix Enterprise FALSE Information Technology 3/2/2016 3/2/2018 12/5/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 University of Oregon 97,380.00$         
Dr. Kevin Moore with UofO will provide Family Check-Up and 
Everyday Parenting Trainings. FALSE Community Services 5/1/2016 6/29/2018 5/3/2016 12/8/2017

Grant Agreement Salem Keizer Education Foundation 20,000.00$         

Strengthening Families Program class in accordance with Grant 
Application attached to the Grant agreement. Grant funding of 
$20,000.00 for four (4) classes - two at Claggett Middle School, one 
at Houck Middle School and one at Parrish Middle School. The 
period of performance is through June 30, 2018. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 6/30/2018 12/27/2017

Contract for Services Liberty Animal Hospital 5,000.00$           
Veterinary Licensing Program agreement- $3 reimbursement for 
each dog license issued at the veterinary clinic FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017

Contract for Services Creekside Veterinary Clinic 5,000.00$           
Veterinary Licensing Program agreement- $3 reimbursement for 
each dog license issued at the veterinary clinic FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017

Software & Services Agreement MTS IntegraTRAK, Inc. 12,135.06$         MTS IntegraTRAK Software Track A Dial FALSE Information Technology 11/1/2017 10/31/2018 11/3/2017 12/12/2017

Contract for Services Woodburn and Sequoia Veterinary Clinic 5,000.00$           
Veterinary Licensing Program agreement- $3 reimbursement for 
each dog license issued at the veterinary clinic FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Carlson Testing, Inc. 10,000.00$         

Review Geologic assessments or geotechnical reports for 
completeness with respect to Marion County ordinances, chapters 
24 or 182, and the County requirements for each document.  FALSE Public Works 4/14/2017 2/28/2022 12/4/2017

Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. 600.00$  Acceptance of old treated wood posts at Coffin Butte Landfill. FALSE Public Works 11/6/2016 11/3/2019 12/8/2017

Contract for Services CFM Strategic Communications, Inc. 503,093.70$       
lobbying services for federal grants, and long-term economic 
development strategies for the North Santiam Canyon FALSE Board of Commissioners 7/1/2015 6/30/2020 6/26/2015 12/18/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Carlson Veit Architects PC 598,051.00$       
provide architect and engineering services for the Juvenile Court 
Expansion and Admin Remodel Project FALSE Business Services 7/13/2016 6/30/2019 7/13/2016 12/13/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Salem Occupational Health Clinic 64,000.00$         
provide occupational health services including pre-employment 
screenings and biennial ODOT fitness for duty screenings FALSE Business Services 8/5/2016 7/31/2018 8/5/2016 12/29/2017

Memorandum of Understanding Highway Fuel Co. 27,600.00$         
purchase and removal of 4,600 cubic yards of surplus compost from 
the Brown Island site of Environmental Services division of PW TRUE Public Works 3/19/2015 3/19/2018 3/19/2015 12/18/2017

Contract for Services 2 Oregon Health Authority 50,000.00$         

This is an IGA between MCSO and OHA Oregon State Hospital for 
MCSO Deputies on Overtime, to transport restrained GEI (guilty 
except for insanity) patients to mental and medical health 

 appointments.

 Amendment #1 - for term exp. 9/30/17

Amendment #2 - for term exp. 10/31/17 - only one month while 
OHA merges this agreement with #152076 TRUE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2017 10/31/2017 12/29/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation -$  
supersedes ODOT IGA 28125 which granted Marion County 
conditional certification for federal projects FALSE Public Works 3/30/2016 3/30/2036 3/30/2016 12/22/2017

Contract for Services Abiqua Animal Clinic PC 5,000.00$           Vet clinic dog license sales agreement FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Grant Agreement Travel Salem 100,000.00$       FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/6/2017 12/18/2017
Contract for Services Amendment 1 Salem Hospital 20,000.00$         provides laboratory services to MCHD FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 7/2/2015 12/5/2017

Grant Agreement Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 115,000.00$       
MCHD A&D Services in Support of MC Drug Court perform treatment 
services for court participants TRUE Health 3/21/2016 6/30/2017 3/16/2016 12/21/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority -$  

MCHD is progressing towards Meaningful Use which incorporates 
PQRS (Physician Quality Reporting System) and streamlines into 
MIPS (Merit-based Incentive Payment System). This will help 
continue our process to remain in compliance with CMS regulations. 
Due to its complexity, MCHD is requesting that OMMUTAP, an 
outreach program through the Oregon Health Authority, provide no 
cost technical assistance to eligible providers to achieve Meaningful 
Use. FALSE Health 12/1/2015 5/31/2018 12/1/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Silverton 110,000.00$       
transfers road maintenance and repair responsibilities to the City of 
Silverton for the county portion of Steelhammer Road FALSE Public Works 6/15/2016 6/15/2019 6/15/2016 12/20/2017

Grant Agreement Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 85,210.88$         
provide therapeutic lab observations and intensive in-home services 
to FATC participants and their children TRUE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 9/15/2015 12/21/2017

Public Improvement Agreements Andy Medcalf Construction Co. 1,102,879.00$     Contractor to execute the Juvenile Court Addition Project. FALSE Business Services 8/2/2017 5/25/2018 8/2/2017 12/8/2017

Contract for Services 1 Cerium Networks, Inc 118,112.00$       

Amendment #1 replaces equipment listing and statement of work in 
 its entirety for integrated phone system at PCC (Health).

GSA -GS-35F-0156V federal price agreement. FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2017 12/31/2022 12/29/2017

Contract for Services 2 Around the Clock Support Services, LLC 30,000.00$         

Provide directed general funds for a specific client for DD156 Room 
 Board, PIF and medical expenses.

Amendment 2 reinstates the agreement, extends the term through 
June 30, 2019, restates IGA flow down T&C's, and provides DHS 
authorized incremental client funding. FALSE Health 10/31/2016 6/30/2019 11/30/2016 12/22/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner 118,200.00$       

provide funding for any cash match necessary and any non-
participating items for improvements to Delaney Road between 3rd 
and 7th St in Turner TRUE Public Works 9/14/2012 9/14/2022 9/14/2012 12/20/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 5 Community Support Services, Inc. 32,500.00$         

Developmental disability funding for room, board, medical 
 services.

Amend 5: reinstates the Agreement, extends the period of 
performance, and adds DHS directed pass-thru funds FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 8/20/2015 12/12/2017

Contract for Services Quick Internet Software Solutions 46,800.00$         end user license agreement for software claims data FALSE Business Services 10/1/2015 9/30/2018 9/29/2015 12/12/2017

Contract Activity - December 2017

Page 1 of 6



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 100,000.00$       
pumping of residential STEP tanks for Brooks Community Service 
District FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 12/31/2018 12/22/2015 12/13/2017

Contract for Services Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 40,000.00$         
to assist MCSO with providing urinalysis testing for drug court 
members FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2016 12/31/2017 3/18/2016 12/1/2017

Contract for Services Family Building Blocks, Inc. 42,060.00$         provide support to families of incarcerated parents FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2016 12/31/2017 4/26/2016 12/18/2017
Contract for Services Banfield Pet Hospital 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 12/19/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 3 Marion County Housing Authority 40,000.00$         

establish the terms and conditions under which the County will 
provide Human Resources and Information Technology services to 
Agency TRUE Business Services 4/1/2016 6/30/2018 4/13/2016 12/1/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 96,475.00$         provide various administrative services to MVBCN TRUE Finance 7/1/2016 12/31/2017 6/27/2016 12/28/2017

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 14,600.00$         
consultant to help Marion County update its Emergency Operations 
Plan FALSE Public Works 5/1/2016 4/30/2017 5/5/2016 12/22/2017

Contract for Services 2 Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 204,876.00$       
Regional Acute Psychiatric Inpatient Services delivered with funds 
provided in OHA IGA #147798 FALSE Health 12/23/2015 12/31/2016 12/22/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Jeffrey A. Luty, MD 172,000.00$       
provide medical services and oversight of the Health Dept. A & D 
Treatment Program FALSE Health 2/5/2015 12/31/2017 2/5/2015 12/28/2017

Memorandum of Understanding -$                  
This MOU establishes the mutual responsibilities of the above 
parties comprising FATC. FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/8/2017 3/8/2018 12/18/2017

Grant Agreement Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 22,625.52$         
provide services to Juvenile Drug Court participants for alcohol and 
drug treatment and mental health clinicians TRUE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 9/15/2015 12/21/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Health Authority 190,000.00$       

MCSO will provide secure non-emergent transport services for all 
 OSH patients classified under ORS 161.370

 
Amendment #1 - for term exp. 10/31/2017 and adding $$  - this 
agreement will be merged with #152939 TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/30/2016 10/31/2017 9/30/2016 12/29/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Conduent Inc. 1,361,333.00$    
provide equipment, support, 1.5 FTE and software for the operation 
of the licensing and recording department of the MC Clerk's Office FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2012 6/30/2020 7/11/2012 12/15/2017

Grant Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon State Department of Environmental Quality 70,000.00$         

Pass-through grant 100-16 from Oregon DEQ to Garten Services for 
the purchase of a metering drum that will allow for increased 

 recovery of recyclable material.
 
Amendment 1 extends the expiration date to October 31, 2018, the 
project completion date to June 30, 2018, first report date to March 
30, 2018 and final report date August 31, 2018. TRUE Public Works 9/15/2016 10/31/2018 9/15/2016 12/29/2017

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice 77,400.00$         
provide training for staff and volunteers by bringing in speakers and 
trainers, as well as online training to supplement volunteer training TRUE District Attorney's Office 8/3/2016 12/31/2017 8/3/2016 12/29/2017

Software and Services Agreement Amendment Tyler Technologies, Inc. 170,065.00$       

renewal of software maintenance contract covering products 
purchased in support of the County's existing assessment and 
taxation system FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2016 6/30/2016 6/30/2016 12/12/2017

Purchase Order Northside Electric 213,730.00$        FALSE Business Services 7/17/2017 1/31/2018 12/26/2017

Contract for Services CJ Hansen Co., Inc. 60,000.00$         
provide commercial plumbing services to include repairs and 
maintenance as directed by County; excludes new construction FALSE Business Services 11/16/2016 11/30/2019 11/16/2016 12/7/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 2 Oregon Department of Human Services 4,800,000.00$    Funding for Title IV-E, #145834, extension TRUE Juvenile 9/30/2017 9/30/2019 10/1/2017 12/29/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Can-Am Technologies, Inc. 240,822.88$       
customize and install a cash accounting system for use within 
multiple departments; includes 5 years maintenance and support FALSE Information Technology 8/10/2016 8/9/2020 8/10/2016 12/12/2017

Contract for Services 1 Youth MOVE Oregon 54,228.00$         
provide peer support services that promote positive growth and 
development FALSE Health 9/28/2016 6/30/2017 9/28/2016 12/22/2017

Software & Services Agreement MdE, Inc. 1,200.00$           ADORE 200 user/SO FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2016 6/30/2017 12/12/2017

Contract for Services Oregon Health Authority 135,000.00$       
new medical services agreement to reflect the program name 
change and to include new language used in OHAs revised OARs FALSE Health 4/1/2013 3/31/2018 3/13/2013 12/13/2017

Contract for Services 1 ServiceMaster Building Maintenance of North Salem 20,475.00$         

Clean electric breast pumps bi-weekly at County's WIC Program 
 located at 3180 Center Street NE.

Retroactive Amendment #1 to September 1, 2017 changes the 
name of the Contractor as business was sold effective 9/1/2017. All 
remaining terms and conditions will remain through the period of 
performance - 30 June 2018 FALSE Health 4/1/2015 6/30/2018 4/1/2015 12/28/2017

Contract for Services Aronson Security Group 480.00$             
24/7 alarm monitoring service for the alarm system at the Salem-
Keizer Recycling and Transfer Station scale house FALSE Public Works 2/23/2015 2/23/2020 2/23/2015 12/18/2017

Contract for Services Brown & Brown Northwest 128,014.00$       Employee Benefits FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/26/2017
Grant Agreement City of Gates 16,000.00$         Community Project 16/17 grant. FALSE Community Services 8/18/2017 6/30/2018 9/6/2017 12/1/2017

Contract for Services 1 Scan-It, Inc. 200,000.00$       

Medical Record Scanning / Back File conversion services of between 
700,000 and 2,700,000 DD records for the Marion County Health 

 Department.
Amendment #1 extends the period of performance through 
12/31/2018 and allows for additional Health Department Scanning 
projects. FALSE Health 1/1/2017 12/31/2018 12/11/2017

Contract for Services 1 Select Impressions 15,000.00$         

provide graphic design and printing services for county publications 
 such as newsletters, booklets, and brochures

Amd #1 extends date to 6-30-18 and removed work order contracts 
language; adds new language on service requests and process. FALSE Board of Commissioners 1/21/2015 6/30/2018 3/25/2015 12/4/2017

Software & Services Agreement 1 Polaris Associates, Inc. 175,990.00$       
purchase of Oracle, annual maintenance and professional services 
for Discoverer report conversion FALSE Information Technology 6/17/2015 6/30/2020 6/17/2015 12/14/2017

Lease Agreement Amendment 8 Downtown Storage & Warehouse, LLC 1,132,578.69$    lease for archive storage at 1005 Broadway St NE FALSE Clerk's Office 2/1/1997 3/31/2018 2/21/1997 12/11/2017

Contract Activity - December 2017

Page 2 of 6



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 4 Lane County, OR 96,000.00$         

 Residents access to online food handler testing
Amendment #4 terminates the IGA and reduces revenue sharing by 
$60,968 as a result. TRUE Health 7/1/2008 12/31/2016 8/14/2008 12/29/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 6 Oregon Department of Education 85,000.00$         

Marion Co. Health Department receives payment for child care 
provided for the children of parents participating in the Health 
Department’s (Her Place), residential/outpatient alcohol and drug 

 treatment program.
Amendment #6 adds $15,000.00 and extends the period of 

 performance through December 31, 2017.
TRUE Health 7/1/2013 12/31/2017 6/26/2013 12/27/2017

Grant Agreement 50,000.00$         

Marion County on behalf of the Infant Safe Sleep Coalition of Marion 
and Polk County has been awarded grant funding in the amount of 
$50,000 to address the priority of early childhood health. This grant 
supports the hire of a 0.4 FTE Health Educator to coordinate 
education and messaging about infant safe sleep practices; 
purchase of a supply of baby boxes and pack'n plays for families 

 who cannot afford a safe sleep environment.
The period of performance is 1/2/17 through 1/2/18. TRUE Health 1/2/2017 1/2/2018 12/29/2017

Contract for Services Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon 2,092,460.00$    new provider group application FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/21/2016 12/26/2017
Contract for Services LexisNexis -$                   FALSE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/29/2017
Contract for Services Amendment US Bank 265,000.00$       provide banking services for Marion County FALSE Treasurer's Office 12/1/2012 11/30/2017 3/20/2013 12/20/2017

Contract for Services 1 Charter Communications -$                  

Franchise agreement with Charter Communications for cable 
television services in Marion County. Amendment 1 extends the 
franchise through 31 Dec 2018. FALSE Public Works 12/20/1998 12/31/2024 12/20/1998 12/12/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 GeoDesign, Inc. 41,200.00$         

Provision of Geotechnical Engineering services for the Wintercreek 
Rd. Reconstruction Project. Amendment 1 extends the agreement 
through 9/30/2018. FALSE Public Works 1/24/2017 9/30/2018 2/1/2017 12/26/2017

Contract for Services Professional Benefit Services, Inc. 27,000.00$         Need to setup Employee Benefits Services FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/26/2017
Software & Services Agreement 1 Faronics Technologies USA, Inc. 453.72$             Deep Freeze 22 lic FALSE Information Technology 3/4/2016 3/3/2018 12/4/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Human Services -$                  
space provided to DA Juvenile to increase accessibility to JV Deputy 
District Attorney staff FALSE District Attorney's Office 3/1/2016 2/28/2018 6/20/2016 12/29/2017

Contract for Services Woodburn Ambulance Service, Inc. -$                  
provides for uninterrupted emergency and non-emergency 
ambulance services for ASA #5 FALSE Health 1/1/2013 12/31/2017 12/18/2012 12/28/2017

Lease Agreement Capitol Coffee LLC 14,961.78$         
tenant shall operate and maintain a coffee shop in the Marion 
County Courthouse TRUE Business Services 2/1/2016 2/1/2019 2/10/2016 12/29/2017

Memorandum of Understanding Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. -$                  
The Children's Behavioral Health Program (CBH) shall provide MH 
consultation to MWVCAA's 14 Head Start program sites. FALSE Health 2/12/2017 1/31/2019 12/22/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Human Services -$                  
Define roles and responsibilities when accessing DHS information 
and networks for Title IV claims FALSE Juvenile 11/6/2014 11/6/2019 11/6/2014 12/29/2017

Software & Services Agreement Techsmith Corporation 2,600,156.25$    SnagIt FALSE Information Technology 5/20/2002 1/8/2020 12/12/2017

Software & Services Agreement IdentiSys, Inc. 5,985.00$           
Identisys Mobile Solutions Software; emergency event manager to 
manager personnel at emergency scenes FALSE Information Technology 11/15/2016 12/21/2017 12/21/2017

Contract for Services Willamette Valley Underground Inc. 5,000.00$           FALSE Business Services 3/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/26/2017

License Agreement Dell Marketing LP 1,248.00$           
Hardware License/Maintenance Package with support from 10/15/16 
to 10/15/17 FALSE Information Technology 10/15/2016 10/15/2017 12/12/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Summit Engineering LLC 136,590.00$        Transition Center Roof & Heating Project FALSE Business Services 4/5/2017 12/31/2018 4/5/2017 12/28/2017
Health Provider Contract for Services -$                   FALSE Health 3/31/2017 6/30/2017 12/22/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Carlson Testing, Inc. 10,000.00$         

Review Geologic assessments or geotechnical reports for 
completeness with respect to Marion County ordinances, chapters 
24 or 182, and the County requirements for each document.  FALSE Public Works 11/10/2016 11/30/2021 12/4/2017

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 18,799.00$         

Work order contract (WOC) opened under State of Oregon 
agreement number 5776, under which BOLDPlanning will provide 
COOP training services to Marion County. FALSE Public Works 5/1/2017 5/1/2018 12/22/2017

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 10,000.00$         

Work order contract (WOC) opened under State of Oregon 
agreement number 5776, granting access to and use of the COOP 
Solution system. This is the Continuity Of Operations Plan system. FALSE Public Works 5/1/2017 5/1/2018 12/22/2017

Contract for Services VCA Salem Animal Hospital 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic North 10,000.00$         County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Orchard View Veterinary Center 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Vitality Pet Hospital 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Evergreen Veterinary Hospital 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Oregon Mobile Veterinary Svcs Inc 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 12/19/2017

Lease Agreement Blue Sky Farm, Inc. 15,000.00$         
for lease of 46-acre parcel adjacent to the North Marion County 
Disposal Facility TRUE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/1/2017

Contract for Services Mtn. Retreat Secured Transport 5,000.00$           
Provide 24/7 secured transportation services to clients as directed 
by Marion County Health Department. FALSE Health 11/13/2017 10/31/2018 12/22/2017

Contractor's Boilerplate Cowart-Gagnon, Inc. 2,265.60$           
Contractor to provide all parts, labor and equipment to provide 
warranty services and maintenance on an Accufast P8 Imager. FALSE Clerk's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 12/4/2017

Facility Rental Agreement Salem Convention Center 8,381.00$           2018 Annual Marion County Reentry Initiative Breakfast event FALSE Community Services 10/24/2018 10/25/2018 12/1/2017
Lease Agreement GPT Properties Trust -$                  Marion County Leased Parking Spaces FALSE Business Services 9/1/2017 8/31/2018 12/5/2017

Health Provider Contract for Services Salem Hospital 176,906.00$       

Provide acute inpatient psychiatric services for individuals to any and 
all residents of Marion County who have no ability to pay for services 
and have no third party insurance, including Medicare or Medicaid at 
the time of admission or have exhausted benefits at the time of 
admission, or have exhausted benefits during the course of care. FALSE Health 1/1/2017 11/30/2017 12/20/2017

Contract Activity - December 2017

Page 3 of 6



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 296,180.00$       

In accordance with OHA IGA #153132, SE 25 Crisis Services; 
provides law enforcement professionals coupled with MCHD QMHP 
staff that handle mental health calls from Salem PD dispatch and 
assist other agencies throughout the County and region as 
necessary. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/20/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority -$                  

Pursuant to ORS 278.315, OHA may provide tort liability coverage 
through Oregon DAS to any county or private community care 
provider that has contracted with OHA to provide supervision, care, 
treatment, or training of persons under the jurisdiction of the 
Psychiatric Security Review Board, hereinafter referred to as “PSRB”. 
The coverage provided shall be self-insurance by the State of 
Oregon to the limits contained in ORS 30.260 to 30.300. OHA also 
provided an Amendment Form (3rd Party Amendment) to extend 
coverage to 1st tier subcontractors who provide supervision, care or 
treatment to PSRB clients. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/29/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement  Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission 3,839,921.77$    
funds awarded via OCJC to assist with services to increase client 
opportunities to successful rehabilitation TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 1/1/2018 12/20/2017

Contract for Services Ace Septic & Excavating, Inc. 20,000.00$         
Weekly black water removal and potable water replenishment at the 
Wheatland and Buena Vista Ferries in Marion County. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 8/31/2020 12/4/2017

Contract for Services Sierra Springs 40,000.00$         rental of water coolers and supply of water FALSE Public Works 10/16/2017 10/15/2022 12/13/2017

License Agreement 1 Nub Hub, LLC -$                  
Silverton Road facility replacement for Davcor Alcohol and Drug 
program. FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/31/2027 5/31/2017 12/11/2017

Contract for Services Auto Additions, Inc. 1,500,000.00$    
Provision and installation of equipment for setup of emergency 
services vehicles, and maintenance of those systems. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 12/31/2022 12/4/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Health Authority 2,600.00$           

IGGA provides $1300.00 to support the local All Marion 
 Immunization Coalition (AMIC).

- Funds to be used on or in partnership with the awarded 
 coalition.

-A progress report and a fiscal report are due July 1, 2016. This is to 
ensure eligibility for future funding if the agreement is extended for 
an additional year. The period of performance is through 30 June 

 2017.
- Amendment 1 extends the period of performance through 30 Jun 
2018 and adds $1300.00 in funding. TRUE Health 2/16/2017 6/30/2018 4/12/2016 12/1/2017

Contract for Services FamilyCare Inc. 90,000.00$         

FamilyCare Inc will reimburse Marion County Health Department on 
a fee for service basis for Public Health, Behavioral Health  and 
Chemical Dependency services to Family Care Medicaid Members. 
Estimated incoming funds is $45,000 per year. Period of 
performance is upon all signatures through 6/30/2019. Agreement 
set up as evergreen with appropriate out clauses. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/18/2017

Contract for Services Atrio Health Plans -$                  

ATRIO Health Plans wants to enter into a retroactive LOA with 
Marion County that would allow for the adjudication of ATRIO 
Medicare Advantage Enrollee medical claims at in network benefits 
according to Enrollee Covered Benefits. All Covered Services will be 
considered “in-network” for Enrollees. Services will be allowed at 
100% of Medicare allowable rates. This agreement would be 
retroactive to 1/1/16 to address authorization issues. Email from 
ATRIO attached to support retro request. Current auth issues cover 

 approximately $8000.00 outstanding due to County.
This LOA would be approximately $140k per year. TRUE Health 1/1/2016 6/30/2018 12/28/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement 2 Oregon Health Authority 25,034,810.46$   

2017 - 2019 Biennium Agreement which establishes the County 
during the term of the Agreement to operate or contract for the 
operation of Community Mental Health, Substance Use Disorders, 
and Problem Gambling programs in accordance with the polices, 
procedures and administrative rules of OHA. Amendment 2: 
Performs "housekeeping" changes that OHA omitted in the original 
IGA; reallocates general fund dollars in MHS to MHBG funding 
($766,954.56), removes  client specific rate differential in MHS 28, 
removes MHS 34 funds  for clients no longer receiving services, and 
adds MHS 20 MHBG funds to the CFDA (Attachment K). TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/29/2017

Contract for Services 1 Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 351,696.00$       

MWVCAA will provide support resources (legal, medical, educational, 
 employment assistance) to P&P Clients.

 
Amendment #1 - to combine with similar MWVCAA CMS agreement 
SO-304-17 and add $150,000.00 funds FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 12/20/2017

Contract for Services Magellan Advisors 97,750.00$          FALSE Community Services 10/13/2017 9/30/2018 10/13/2017 12/7/2017

Memorandum of Understanding City of Salem -$                  

To maintain and enhance the on-going relationships between the 
agencies and to support the cohesive and collaborative development 
and implementation of direct services to victims. FALSE District Attorney's Office 7/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/29/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Carlson Veit Architects PC 5,300.00$           Plan review and outline specifications for permitting FALSE Business Services 7/14/2017 12/31/2017 12/26/2017
Grant Agreement Oregon State Sheriffs Assn. 5,000.00$           High Visibility Enforcement DUII Grant $5000.00 TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2017 9/30/2018 12/4/2017
Contract for Services Willamette Valley Animal Hospital - Keizer 25,000.00$         County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Willamette Valley Animal Hospital - Salem 25,000.00$         County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Woodburn Pet Hospital 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Stayton Veterinary Hospital 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017
Contract for Services Santiam Equine 10,000.00$         County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017

Contract Activity - December 2017

Page 4 of 6



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County Sheriff's Office 477,814.00$       

MCSO is continuing with its MOU with MCHD for drug and alcohol 
treatment services in connection with the SOAR program. This 
contract is retroactive as the budget needed to be revised by the 
MCSO based upon funding received from the IGA. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/20/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority 358,750.00$       

OHA contracts with County via the Substance Abuse Prevention and 
Treatment Block Grant (SAPT BG). Funds are used to prevent 
alcohol, tobacco and drugs use and associated effects, across the 
lifespan. The SAPT BG program’s objective is to help plan, 
implement and evaluate strategies that prevent substance abuse, by 
reducing of risk factors and increasing protective factors associated 
with alcohol, tobacco and other drugs. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 7/30/2019 12/12/2017

Lease Agreement Miller, Darlene 625.00$             
to lease 5 acres of land adjacent to the North Marion County 
Disposal Facility to grow and harvest a filbert crop TRUE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/7/2017

Lease Agreement B. Davidson Farms, LLC. 38,500.00$         

Lease, to B. Davidson Farms, LLC., 55 acres of property adjacent to 
the North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use, for $7,700 
per year plus taxes. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/11/2017

Student Internship Agreement -$                  

Corban University and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide  students with opportunities at the Health 

 Department for student practicum/internship placements.
There is no funding associated with this agreement. FALSE Health 12/31/2017 12/31/2020 12/21/2017

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Garden Foundation -$                  

The Sub Lease Agreement between Marion County and Oregon 
Garden Foundation is due to expire in December 2017. This 
amendment alters the commencing terms to coincide with 
repayment of monies owed per the court order and as agreed in the 
Second Restated Mgt Agreement. FALSE Community Services 12/19/2002 6/30/2018 12/27/2017

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Garden Foundation -$                  

The Head Lease Agreement between Marion County and Oregon 
Garden Foundation is due to expire in December 2017. This 
amendment alters the commencing terms to coincide with 
repayment of monies owed per the court order and as agreed in the 
Second Restated Mgt Agreement. FALSE Community Services 12/19/2002 6/30/2018 12/27/2017

Grant Agreement Rigado LLC 50,000.00$          FALSE Community Services 7/28/2017 6/30/2018 12/1/2017
Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic Woodburn 5,000.00$           County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 12/19/2017

Contract for Services ACS Testing, Inc. 10,000.00$         
In support of the Juvenile Court Expansion Project the City of Salem 
requires the utilization of a third party specialty inspection firm. FALSE Business Services 8/1/2017 7/21/2018 12/5/2017

Contract for Services 1 Garten Services Inc. 144,000.00$       Provides general landscaping, grounds and yard maintenance. FALSE Business Services 8/1/2017 8/1/2019 12/15/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 175,000.00$       
ODOT 32122 - IGA to provide maintenance of county-owned signals, 
beacons,illumination and other electrical installations. FALSE Public Works 8/9/2017 6/30/2022 12/29/2017

Contract for Services National Crime Victim Law Institute -$                  

Allows the county, on behalf of Kim Larson, to contract with the 
National Crime Victim Law Institute to provide training for the 
Oregon State Victim Assistance Academy. TRUE District Attorney's Office 7/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/29/2017

Health Provider Contract for Services Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon -$                  MC Health Benefits 2018 FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/24/2018 12/15/2017
Grant Agreement Oregon State Sheriffs Assn. 8,700.00$           OSSA Safety Belt Grant agreement $8700.00 awarded TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2017 9/30/2018 12/4/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Kittleson & Associates, Inc. 99,560.00$         
Direct-appoint A&E agreement for civil and traffic engineering 
services for the reconstruction of Wintercreek Road SE. FALSE Public Works 12/11/2017 6/30/2019 12/26/2017

Software & Services Agreement 36,000.00$         

Purchase, installation and software agreement for gps units to be 
installed in 167 Public Works vehicles.  Purchasing off NJPA contract 
022217-GPI. FALSE Public Works 3/1/2018 3/18/2019 12/1/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Keizer Fire District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Keizer Rural Fire District 
(ASA#2)shall provide ambulance services commencing 1/1/18 
through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/20/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement St. Paul Fire District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, St. Paul Fire District (ASA 
#3) shall provide ambulance services commencing 1/1/18 through 
12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/20/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Jefferson Rural Fire Protection District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Jefferson Rural Fire 
Protection District (ASA#9) shall provide ambulance services 
commencing 1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/22/2017

Purchase Order Lile International Companies 49,999.00$          FALSE Business Services 5/12/2017 6/30/2018 5/12/2017 12/20/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Santiam Memorial Hospital -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Santiam Memorial Hospital 
Ambulance (ASA#7) shall provide ambulance services commencing 
1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/20/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Turner Fire District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Turner Rural Fire Protection 
District  (ASA #8) shall provide ambulance services commencing 
1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/20/2017

Contract for Services CareOregon, Inc. -$                  

CareOregon and County desire to enter into this Agreement 
whereby County will provide health care items and services to 
CareOregon enrollees of Benefit Plans and receive payment 

 therefore, all subject to and in accordance with the terms and
 conditions of this Agreement.

TRUE Health 2/1/2018 1/31/2021 12/22/2017
Purchase Order Lile International Companies 53,270.80$          FALSE Business Services 7/28/2017 11/30/2017 12/28/2017
Purchase Order 1 Oregon Corrections Enterprises 48,296.00$          FALSE Business Services 11/20/2017 6/29/2018 12/27/2017

Student Internship IGA Colorado State University -$                  

The University and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide students with opportunities at the Health 
Department for student practicum placements. FALSE Health 12/18/2017 6/30/2020 12/21/2017

Contract Activity - December 2017

Page 5 of 6



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Crane Consultants, Inc. 20,000.00$         

Annual inspection and testing of mobile cranes, overhead cranes 
and hoists, personnel aerial lifts, forklifts & lifting gear and 
equipment, mobile elevating work platforms, and hydra platform. FALSE Public Works 12/1/2017 6/30/2018 12/26/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Corrections 1,007,320.00$    
"Supplemental funds have been made available to Counties for the 
treatment of drug addicted persons..." TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/15/2017

Contract for Services 1 Elavon, Inc. -$                  

Based on cooperative language from an RFP done by Metro, 
contract established terms under which Contractor will process 

 payment card transactions.
Amend. #1 - extends term thru 2020 FALSE Treasurer's Office 6/18/2014 12/31/2020 1/22/2015 12/22/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Corrections 250,008.00$       

The State of Oregon through its Department of Corrections will 
administer distribution of grants to County in the amount of 
$250,008.00 to divert qualified offenders w/custody of a minor child 
from prison to probation to keep families intact. TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 12/29/2017

Contract for Services Magellan Advisors 20,000.00$         

Contract for Services is for consultant to conduct a study of the 
impact of broadband availability on business, education, and service 
availability in the North Santiam River Canyon Region. FALSE Community Services 10/16/2017 9/30/2018 10/16/2017 12/7/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt David Evans & Associates Inc. 63,590.00$         

Engineering services contract for the replacement of the Jefferson-
Marion Highway: Marion Creek Bridge (47C12)Replacement project. 
Services include bridge design, drafting and load rating services. FALSE Public Works 10/17/2017 12/31/2018 12/6/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt David Evans & Associates Inc. 70,644.00$         

Engineering services contract for the replacement of the Silverton 
Rd.: Little Pudding River Bridge (00962A)Replacement project. 
Services include bridge design, drafting and load rating services. FALSE Public Works 10/17/2017 12/31/2019 12/26/2017

Contract for Services Best Pots, Inc. 20,000.00$         
Provision of services related to the operation and maintenance of 
the wastewater system at the PW Silverton Road campus. FALSE Public Works 11/27/2017 10/31/2020 12/13/2017

Contract for Services Best Pots, Inc. 100,000.00$       
Pumping of commercial Septic Tank Effluent Pumping system tanks 
for the Brooks Community Service District for 2018, 2019 and 2020. FALSE Public Works 4/1/2018 3/31/2021 12/4/2017

Contract for Services Brown & Brown Northwest 131,853.00$       Provides property, causality, and employee benefits FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 12/7/2017

Health Provider Contract for Services Health Care Services, LLC 150,000.00$       

Provide temporary health care personnel (RN's and LPN's) for MCHD 
A&D Programs. The temporary personnel will provide services 
Monday-Saturday; and provide 24 hour on-call staff for when MCHD 
personnel are on vacation. FALSE Health 11/22/2017 11/30/2019 12/20/2017

Contract for Services Professional Benefit Services, Inc. 27,000.00$         FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 12/29/2017

Contract for Services 1,300.00$           
Contractor shall provide educational instruction for older adults; in 
four 90 minute workshops each quarter. FALSE Health 9/25/2017 8/31/2018 12/22/2017

Contract for Services Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 20,000.00$         
to assist MCSO with providing urinalysis testing and specialty 
services for members FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 6/30/2019 1/1/2018 12/18/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County Fire District #1 -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Marion County Fire District 
#1 (ASA#4) shall provide ambulance services commencing 1/1/18 
through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/22/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Woodburn Ambulance Service, Inc. -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Woodburn Ambulance 
Service (ASA#5) shall provide ambulance services commencing 
1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/20/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Polk County, OR -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Polk County Fire District #1 
(ASA # 10) shall provide ambulance services commencing 1/1/18 
through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 12/22/2017

Purchase Order 30,353.00$          FALSE Information Technology 12/7/2017 12/31/2017 12/7/2017 12/7/2017
Purchase Order 1 Oregon Corrections Enterprises 57,779.00$          FALSE Business Services 10/4/2017 6/29/2018 10/4/2017 12/27/2017

Contract Activity - December 2017

Page 6 of 6




